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l ~ DI8CIPLINAEY PHJCEEDINGS ~~ ILLICIT IJIQUQ11' - :vAEIATI'mJ IN 'PE,JOF, .. 
. :ACIDS AND· S'JLIDS. -~-ILLEGAL PUHCHASE OF ALCOHJLIC BEVEHAGES BY 

. _ :· RET.AILEh F1ROM .. NON-LICENSEE, IN VIOLATION OF 'RULE 15: OF S~.1ATi . . 
, . REGULATIDNS NO.· .·20. - FAILURE TJ DtSPLAY "HUUES'' StGN 'As HEQUIHED. 

BY HULE 3 OF ·S'lATE .. HEGULATIONS ·NU. 38 .;.. 02 ·DAYS' SUSPENSION •. 

In the Matter:of"Disciplinary 
Pr:o~~eding:s ·agains~t: ·'. _-: 

CHAELES BHADLEY 
T/ B .... "D·T. F•\f"' C.' •• , . ··- & c \ F~";1 '8.; ... h.H.--~rlb.1. ~ u. bJ.U."!.' . j..,_ I J:!i 

2is East Sehelleng~r Ave.· 
WiJ.dwood, .-.N -~- · J~ ·,.. ._ - : 

) 
I 

) 

) 

) 

Hol¢l.$J:;': of.·. Plenary:. Het8.il· -Cons ump- - ) 
tioo·L~cense· c~so·.issued:by:the 
Bonrd ·af Commissioners of the ) 
City of Wildwood. 
•N - - - -.- _ .. _ :- _._-..:_ -· .,..· .. _._. -- - ) 

C(;NCLUSIONS 
-AND. ORDER· 

,1 ... 

'-, .... 

Ho.,rry T~neribaum) ·F~sq:.; ·Attor~i~Y for Defendant·...:11censee.· · ·"' · 
H.::i.rry Cnst.elbaum,- Esq., :·Attor:n.ey for D·2p&rtmt.~nt of AlcohOlic 

Beverage Coritr61. · 

. . Defendant plead eel g_uil ~y, with an explano. tio_=!l, to : the following 
C hL'.:l r· ... ['.".:~ ~ • . 

' ' ...... '?.'"' ...... 

. : n1:. On._$.ept_Efrnbr;:;r·1·.9. ~I94;S:you possGssed illicit alcoholie 
",bcv6rhgtis 6 t ··yo1ir lic.ensed.-:P .. i ... Ei:tnises, viz.:· Three quart bottle·s 

lab0led ·•park & ·Tilfotff R6i~r~e Whiskey A Blend 86.8 Proof', 
thr_ec; 4/5 quart bottles, ~.md 1 quart bottle. lapc).:c;d tCalv(~rt . 

.... S'pE>c.ial Blended Whiskey .. ·.a6 .• H I).ro'of 1 an~l two .. qu::~rt bottle~'. 
1ab:e1ed: ·' Gar"staJrs Whito· Seal. Blt~ndod · Wi1islrny 86 "·8 Proof t, .: ..... 
wh_ich 'bottles. containod a~.c-oholic bc~verages Tl:O:t genuin.e as -.. 
lab·JlE:~d; such p~s s·~ssion ·being In violation c)f .. R ... -~s·. 3i.S :.1-50. 

- _~ "~-. ·_On or· ;aho\it Septe11lber 4;. 194(:S-·,· .. ai1d: 'on·:· d:iv.~r~,i day·-~1. 
pr_~c)~ .. the·~,e~o ,· you,. a New J or}.-Jey t·ctcd~:~r, pu_~chas~d a number 
of bottles· of whiskey labcl~d 'Park & Tilford ne~erv~.A Bl~nd 

... 8?·~8.Pro·of t-' ::..nd '.~)tl1d·•, for the p·urpose ·of r~"JSC.\le, ·froru .pe;esons · 
· :. ·who· wcte ·not the· ·holders bf a New JtJrsey manufacturer 1 s or wnole­

snler' s l~cense or of.special: permit; such purchase~ ~Y·:y9u. 
being irt·-~iolation·or Rule 15 6f State Regulations No. 20. 

-'; -~ :··.: .. '.'o.:~·:. Jn·"s6i)·t~1i1bfo~.-· tJ:, ifMo,. :.and_ on divers days ·prio;.. . 
.. th2r~tb;:yo~.failed to.ke~p prrip~r~y displayed on or.near the~. 
:--~~·ntt.,ancc; ·to. your .. "..li.cei1sE;c~ p~emisos ~nd clearly vipible·.rrom. 'the.· 

e~~c"E!:r~qr, ·?t ... ~ign iwt .less than 19.x)_2· inches. in .si.ze stating.·. 
cUiD.i'lY ·and' legiblJr tho legal hours during wh].cb the~. sal0. o.f· ... 
alcoholic boverages in original containers for off-prewises 
consumption i~ .permitted, -thereby violating Irnle ~3 of State 
Regulations Nb~· 38~"~ · 

Un Scptemb0r 4, 1943 two investigators of this Department 
s.:;izr."?d the:: nin1~ bottles rn(;ntioned in chargG (1) whGn their tests dis­
closed tktt the contents of these bottles appeared to b(:: under proof. 
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Subsequent analysis made by the departmental ch8mist disclosed that 
the contents of the three Park & Tilford bottles wore s-ubstnntially 
lower in proof, and that the contents of the other bottles were 
substantially lower in proof and substantially higher in acids and 
solids, than the contents of genuine samples of these products. 

At t.he time this inspection of the licensed premises was being 
mad0, the investigators found a quantity of "Stud" whiskey upon thG 
licensed.premises. The licensee admitted to the investigators that 
he had not purc·hased the Park & Tilford ·whiskey or the rrstud" whiskey 
from licensed.New Jersey manufac~urers or wholesalers. 

At the same time, the investigators found that ·there was no 
sign upon the licensed premises as required by Rule 3 of State Reg-: 
ulations No. 38. 

As to charge (1): The licensee alleges that a former bar­
tender intermingled whiskeys 3 without his knowledge, and .that he 
immediately discharged the bartender after the violation was dis­
covered by the investigators." Despite the absence of any porsonal 
participation in the violation, thelice:qsee must be held strictly 
accountable for any ttrefills" found in his liquor stocko Re Kurian2 
Bulletin 517, Item 2. 

As to charge (2) : The~ licensee alleges tha~ he. ·was w1able to 
obtain these items from licensed New Jersey wholesalers and that 
occasionally a friend would purchase these i terns at ~etai:l .li.cens~d 
premises. and turn the same over to him. While I sympathi~.e. with 
licensees -Vvho may· not be able to obtain supplies of various i terns 
because of war conditions, I rnust point out the seriousness of 
violations of this character. 

·The salutary purpose of Rule 15 of State Regulations No. 20 
is to assure the collection of taxes due to the State, and to prevent 
the distribution of "bootleg" products. There can be no assurance 
that. these.ends are achieved if licensees are permitted to· purchase 
or· accept bottles brought upon their· promises by their friends. 

' ' 

As to penalty: Licensee has no prior record·. In view of the 
large nwuber of bottles Which ~vere fotmd to contain illicit liquor, 
I shall. suspend the license on· the first charge for a petiod'of 
twenty days. Re Gotts, Bulletin 562, Item 9. I shall suspend tµe 
license· on the second charge for a period of fifteen days, less 
five days for the guilty plea. Re Susslin, Bulletin 458, Item 2. 
Since this is a· case of first.impression, I shall suspend·the license 
on the,· third charge for a perioJ of two days, with a warnii1g ·that 
the penalty in. future cairns may be; substantially" increased· •. The·· 
lic.ense, , therefore., will be sus.pendec1 for a: period of thirty-two days. 

I ' • ,J 
Accordingly, it is, ·on this 11th day· o.~ October, .1943; ·, · 

ORDERED, that Plenary· Retail Consumption License C-50, issued 
. by the Board of Comruissioners of the· City of Wildwood to Charles 
Bradley, t/a Bradley's Bar & Cafe, for.premises 218'East Schellenger 
Avenue.,. Wildwood, b~ and. the sawe is hereby· suspended for thirty-two 
(32) days,. commencing at 2:·00 .A.M. uc.tober.18,. 1943~ .and concluding 
at 2: 00 A..M •. November 19.,. 194~3. · 

ALFRED .E~ .DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

' " 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLICATION 
CONCEALING IVIA'I1ERIA.L. FACT - PERMITTING NON-LICENSEE TO· EXERCISE 
THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF .THE LICENSE - ILLEGAL SITUATION 
CORRECTED - 10 DAYSJ SUSPENSION. 

In the'Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again$t 

WILLIAM N. STARR 
T/a STARR'S CAFE 
3125-27 River Avenue 
Camden, N. J., 

) 

·) 

) 

·) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-145, issued by.t~e 

\ 

Municipal Board of .Alcoholic J 
Beverage Control pf the ·City of 
Camden. · ·· ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

- - - - - - - - - - ~ - --- ~· - - -

Har~y M. Mendell, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licensee. 
Milto~ H. Cooper,.Esq.~ Att9~ney for Department of Alcoholic 

··Beverage Control •. 

BY THE.COMMISSIONER: 

· ... Ti1e- 'def·e.ndant p.leaded·. n~~ .vult. ·to .. cb.arges· .all:egi'.ng that he 
(1) falsified· his .. license application by .conc-e;e.I:.tng. t,!;1B ·ract: that 
G.eorge W.,. '8t'.1rr W2S th12. real ·and beneftcial' 'O'V\7.18:( cf.· the' lic.en'se 
and hu.s:tnes·.s · c·onck1ct0:c:: therov .. nd:er.!I r;.nd. (2) p'cai.~n1j_:c~0<1 ·the· said., 
G~orge \io Starr ~o exercise the rights a~d privilege~· or the license. 

. : Gebrge W. ·starr be~ame. a N~~ J~rsey r~s~derit i~. J~nuary 1937. 
In Marcb 1940' whe.n .the license •for these prc~m'j ses Vias originally . 
issaed, a J.\:11 fJ.ve-year .t·estcleric.e · il+ this State v~o.s one of the 

· statLt.tory ·:n~quisi t:es of an applicant for a liquor' license. ··Lacking 
such requirem(~nt, G.eorge W .. Starr caused the .license to be 'taken on 
h.is·behalf in 'the-«name·of.his father, Willimn}J. Starr. 

. . . . . 

During the pendency 6f these proceedings the license:~a~·· 
transfe:r·r·ed to Georgo W. Starr, vvho is now apparei1tly fully -.q:mil:L-­
fied to hold· n liquor license in .. his own· name.. Seo. "t!he recent 
amendment t.J R. Se 33~ 1-25 (Bulletin· 562, Item. 2) ,· 'which• substitutes 
a bona J.ti~s residcmce of no specified duration in place of· the· 
former :f:'i ve-;y-ear requirement. , · .· 

The defendant has no previous ~ecordo The:u~~al penalty of 
ter1 days will be imposed. R~::; B8,iley·,. Bulletin 586, _Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day· ?f Dctober, ~943,· 

ORDERED, tha·t Plenary Retail C,onsumptio~ LlcertsE:;. C-145, hore-
_.,.tofore i_.s2 U(,J by 7~he M1Jnicipnl Bonrd of Alc6ho"lic Bevc.~rcige· c·ontrol of 
the Cj_t.~' c>i:' Cn.:.,:id.cn to VJ:J.lJ.i.ri:c:. N ~ Starr, t/a Star:r ~s Cai\:~, f0r ·prem-
l· , ... L,·-· r;-.:·j C::!:: .;:,,r-i ·,_;,~ .. /{'"' l\·i[•""'-..-,""·"' (,r1-yyc~e-n b:::i "ln-1 thr~ c·-y'l'"' -~s "t--i·~·V"·01""'1i:T 

.-) , ;::;. " ... -· • .. ·)··· .. ,_, " J.L .. t.' .. :.; ~. .l:J.. ;:;; ... v_i "-~ ;i v <::1.!:.l ~- :.L. I'; e C.L u . ..J.\.:. .._,a.I. G .J... . -C- ·~ ~ :X 

S'-us·r ·':''Y)(: "~ -f ..,, o:1 -·-0-r·' (',.:" --r-· +-::i,· (, r',) ·i \ ''ff''"' '', • qr C,,(>o A '',ff' _1_J1:~.J. • ..1~G .. lJ_i •. c •. £-!:... •. J.J•..l.'-'·· ·J8.L} \J_,_, 1 aays 3 CO:LlLt:.DCJDg c.o·~ r;,;.,.; .• 1\/1. 

October 18, l943, and terminating at 2:00 ALLlu Octcbe~ 28, 1943. 

ALFRED .E ~ DR.H3COLL ,,. 
Coramis sioner. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOti ~:s~RAIGHT WHISKEY ~N: 
A BLENDED WHISKEY BOTTLE - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

) 

) 
AFRO-AlVIERICAN DEMOCRATIC· LEAGUE,_ INC. 
19 Quitman Street ) 
Newark, N. J., 

) 
Holder of Club License CB-51, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverc..ge Control of the City of 
Newark. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A~D .ORDER 

J. Leroy Jord:in, Esq., Attorney for Defendo.nt-License,e .• .. 
Ed~vard F. Ambrose, Esq., .Attorney for Depc.rtment of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control •. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defetidant ~iea~ed guilty, .with a statement, to the follci~ing 
charge: 

"On August 4, 1943 you possessed an illicit alcoholic 
beverag~ .at yqur licensed premises, viz., one 4/5 quart bdttle 
lab.eled ) Seagram's Seven Crovm Blended Whi$key 86 •. 8 Pro.of 1 ,: ·. : 

which bottle contained an alcoholic beverage· not genuine as 
labeled; such possession being in violntion of R. s. 3Q:l-50.n 

The charge was preferred after an A. B. C. investigator tested 
seventeen open bottles of liquor. One of these bottles, labeled 
blended whisk€y, was found to contain straight whi.skey. Defendant· 
represents: "it is unable to explain the violation and believes that 
it resulted f;rom the innocent. mistake of an employee. Defendant must· 
neverthel.e~s b_e held strictly accountable for. any "refills" fo-m1d in 
it.s stock of liquor. Re Ellbee 2 Inc., Bulletin 58-3, Item 6. :To do 
othervvise would be to open the door wide to all mo.nner of fraud upon 
tht3 buyi.ng .: pu~~tc... · 

··rn. .·the abs en~~ of prior record and aggravating circumstance.s, I 
shali .. i_mpose .. the minimum penalty of ten days 1. ·suspension of .the 
liceri~~. ·Re Ellb~ei Inc., supra. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of October, 1943) 

ORDERED; that Club Licepse .~B-51, issued by.the Muriicipal:Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City.of Newark to Afro-American 
Democratic League, Inc., for premises 19 Quitman Streeti Newark, be 
aJ~d the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 
2:09 A.M. October 18, 1943 and terminating at 2:00 A.M. October 28, 
1943. ~ ' : 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner.-

' ( 
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4• .. ELIGIBILI'rY - FACTS EXAMINED - CRIM6 OF BUHGLARY· ·FOUND TO INVOLVE 
·140RAL :TUHPITUDE - APPLICANT .A.DVIS.ED THAT HE. IS· NOT ELIGIBLE. TO· 
.. HQLJ~ A .. ;LIQUOB LICENSE OR 1rO BE EMPLOYED BY A LIQUOR LICENSEE. 

·-;. ·, .. 
October 1.1., .. 1942L, 

. ; 
' I ' •• • -· . .-.~ 

Re: Case No. 514 

, ,Applic0:nt seeks a d.etermina.tion of his el:lgibili ty to hold. a 
a .liquor. license in thi_s. State and :to .work for a holder of such a". 
l'icense" 

j 

: . ' .. 
On June 6, 1941 petitioner was convicted. on a·charg.e of 

burglary and sentenced to serve three to seven years in a State 
p1~ison •.. The :sentence was -s.uspend\=.:d ~nd he was p:u.t. on thre.e years' 
prpbatio.n.. It appears that .potitioner broke j_nto. a .business estab~ 
lisbment. and stole one ·hundred dollars; attempted to c.-rac.}c a. safe in 
a theatt~; rind broke into-a. taverh and stole money, ~igarettes and 
liq:uo~"- valued at fifty-f.i ve dollars. The crime 1i1 ques.tion. involves 
ino.r.;a1 ·t\1r.pituqe.: .Re Case. No. 15~ Bulletin 468, J;tem 11 •. 

· .. ·. . . 'rt. is rec.9~iended: t_hat petitioner .be advised that he. i~s. 
inelig~ble ··.to: ho:ld a l~ . .quor license in thi.s State or· to work. for· a 
hqlcfer· 9f. ·su.c-)1 a· l_icense. · .. ,_.. 

·. ,-..; · Sinpe" :t~e .statutory five yc.mrs hci..ve _not, elapsed since his 
conyict:Lon, petition.er'.. _cannot apply for the removal of his disquali­
fica ti op until af_t.er. June 6, 1946. 

APPROVED: 
ALFRED .. :E; DRISC.OLL 

Commissionero 

Gaylord·H. Hawkins 
A ttorn.ey. 

5. RETAIL LICENSEES.-~ H~~}rEII{ OF TI-IE APPOINTMENT OF AN AGENT 1I 10 MANAGE 
THE LICENSED BUSINESS. - .l~.PPLICATION FOH HENEWAL LICENSE B:C AN 
ATTOLNEY-IN-FACT FOR A' LICENSEE IN ARMED FOECES - LICENSEE AT ALL 
TIMES STHICTLY A¢comJTABLE Fon THE ACTS OF HIS AGEN11S AND EMPLOYEES~ 

Mr. A. M. Gourley 
Boroug,h.. Cler.k . 
Woodoury. H~.ights, N. Jo 

Denr Mr. Gourley: 
. . 

October 5, 1943 

I have your letter of September. 30th $ta ting that Willi2.m .. A: .... 
Numbers, who hol.cls-,_Phmary Hetnil Consumption License C-1 in the­
Borough, and who has been inducted into the armed.forces,:intend~ to 
leave his wife in charge of the licensed premises. You ask whether 
this is permissible. · ... · 

There is nothing in the Alcoh0lic Beverage Law·~~.S~ate R~g~~ 
lations to prevent the licensee's appointmGnt of n person to manage 
the busine:?s or to-: prevent the employment. _of a. f'ema+e ,.to. wqr~-. on 
licensed pr emfs es,. pro\ridecl that tha .. mO.nag(;r ~,-or_ f E:;m/llC? .. ;i.;3 fu~iy 
qualified . to .hold n license, in his or her own; r·:ight~ t.~ E? ~ '; ~i_w:il.ifi·eS 
ns to c.·ge'., :r~~sidence nnd citizei1shfp., 2nd. has~ n_o.t ... · b.e~::J;\. cql}vJ.qt~d of ... 
a crime· L1v~lving moral turpitude o.r·· been .. twice~ c.o:riv~:<;.:ted, iri '1:., QQUf_~ 
of . c1:.irnin~1l: jurisdiction of .. vi.Olo...tion. of· the ·.A,1cohoJ.tc ·'B'ev$t"f¥ge ... L$.'W .. ~--
(Revisec Statut~;s, 33·:1~26 ·o .. nd 33:1-25.) · · ..... , 
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Trw employment ·Of a manager do'es riot, of course, relieve the . 
licensee of any· responsibility·. A lic·.::mse·e is accountLtble for· o.11 
th(:! acts or omissions of his employees: or agents or for any. viola­
tion which may occur on his premises, ,whether with his knowledge 
or in hi's presence or not. (See Grant Lunch Corporation Vo Newark, 
Bulletin 170) Item 10.) · . 

It is permissible for New Jersey municipalities to adopt 
regulations prohibiting women from wbrking on retail licensed prem~ 
ises. Section 11 of the Borough's .ordinance, adopted Mnr~h 9, 1936, 
appears clearly to include n licensee's wife among the females 
designated therein as those permitted to ssll and serv0 alcoholic 
bevernges. 

It is possible that 1vir. Numbers mny be in foreign parts arid·. 
therefore unable to make application .for a renewal of his existing 
license. In that event, it will be important that he arrange at 
once to have a duly appointed agent authorized to make application 
in his place. There is a State law expressly designed to protect 
licensees entering the armed forces· (P.L. 1942, c. 249) •. The Act,, 
amending Revised States 33:1-25, provides, in th8 case of applicants 
in military service, that a~plications may bo signed in their behalf 
by an attorney-in-fact holding a power of attorney in form approved · 
by the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control. Pursuant 
to this amendment, many inducted licensees have executed powers of 
attorney under which their appointed agents have.applied for license 
renewal and have continued operation of the business_. The.Commis­
sioner has not prescribed a set form but a power of attorney, to 
receive his approval, must contain th~:; provisions indicated in 
Re De1vinrtini, Bulletin 52?, It81n 8. See also point 3 in Re :Hoyt, · 
Bulletin 565, Item 1. · · 

Very truly yours, 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 

Commissioner. 

By: Hnrold J. Sawn 
Legal Assistant. 

6. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF BRELKING, ENTEIUNG AND LAHCENY INVULVES 
THE ELEMENT OF MORAL TURPITUDE. 
DISQUALIFICATION -· APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAlvIINED - ·GOOD 
CONDUCT FOR FIVE YEAHS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRAHY TO PUBLIG 
INTEHEST - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to ·Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, pursuant ) 
to R~ S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No. 2980 

. B:( THE COMlvl~SSIONEH: 

\ 
J 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDEH 

In November 1933 petitioner pleaded guilty.to.the crime.of ·' 
breaking,·· entering and· larceny, as a result of which. he was sentenced 
to·an"indefinite jail term and was finally paroled in March 1935~ 
The crime in question involv8s the 8leinent of moral turpitude. 
Re Case No. 4892 Bulletin.566, Item 7. · For·more than five jear~ .. ' 
last past, petitioner has neither bi2en arrested nor convicted of :ai1y 
crime. · ·· 
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Aft et. his · :r·elei1s·e from,_ prison, petitioner vva~. employed as a 
night watchruan for ·a shipbullding concern, .as u kiln :worlrnr for n 
crucible 1 s·teel · c~)lnpariy, and as a chauffeur •. : In March 1942 he ·was in­
ducted into the United Sto.tes Artny and received e.n honorable: medical.: 
discharge in. August 1943 •. He is married and is living with h:Ls wife 
and child.. ., · · · · · 

·A mernber of the' New· Jersey barf" who has known: petitioner for 
ten years, testified that petitioner has a good reputation in·his· 
community for being honest and law-abiding. Similar testimony was 
given by a munici:p·a.1· ·0:~r1pl,oy"~e-~ ar1d the; superint(mdent of the public 
baths of the rnllilic'ipali ty · in~· \\rhich petitioner rc:siqe s, both of whom 
have known petitioner for ten years. 

· I conclude· tha"V peti t~on0r .ho...s conducted l.timsclf in a law-. 
abidii1g mf.mner ·. fO'r at lcctst five y'ears last past and that his 
association with the alcoholic bev2rag-a industry will not be contrary 
to thr~ public interest. 

Accordingly, it is, i.m thls ~~th day of October, 1943.?' 

OHDERED,. tno.t :petitioner's statutor~r disqualification ·be·c-ause 
of the conviction describeJ herein be and the same is hereby ·lifte4~ , 
in accordance with the provisions of R~ S. 33:1-31.2. - · ·· · 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
ComrnissionerQ 

7. DISCIPLINJUlY PBOCEEDHJGS - CHLRGES OF P0~1SESS'rNG ILLICIT LIQbon ".tw . 
VIOLATION OF R. S. 3~:1-50 AND REFILLING IN VIOLATION OF 
Ho S. 33: 1-78 DISlUSSED - DEPARTlVlENT FAIIJED TO s·USTAIN THE BURDEN 
OF PEOOF. 

In,thc Matter .. bf Disciplina~y 
Proceedings :against· 

PETEh BENTIVOGLI 
... ·. l±77 Chestnut. Av·2nue 

Trenton, to;-- N .•. /i·~ :. 
Holcler of' Plenary;. Hetail Consurnp--. 
tion:· Licenso· C-140 for ·th2 f-iscal 
year· 19;41-42· and' ·novv holder of 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Pl_er1Gry ·Retail Cc:msrnnpt:ion Lic.-ense 
C-140. fo:r t.hc/ ·'current·' .. (19<1:3~44). · · 
year, both ·issw::;d 'b:/.thci Boarc~ 'of· 
Connnission~.::rs o~ -thti ;Gity of Trdnton-o. ) 

' . 

) 

) 

- - - - ·- ~ _._ -~ ~··~ - ~ - -

Petor Bentivogli, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Abrnho.m.-Ivl.~r-in, __ Es<.1", .? ... :t?torpcy for Departm0nt .of. Alcoholic . 
. . . · Ba11e_r~ge. Control .. 

BY·· THE COiVfalISSION:EH :: · 

The. defendant-l:icensce c:nterud n. pic,:i -of not. 'guil t~l tu charges 
alleging his possessLm of un.::: quart bottle of an ill·ici.t nlcuholic 
b<:::verage, in viola ti on of H. S. 33: 1-50, and the refilling of the 
afore said .bottle., ir1 'Vi.;Jlaticm o'.f h.. SQ 33: 1~?8. ·: . 

; ·Tlw ·proof· ·submitted. by the· Departmt.:nt iri support of its· .. charges 
is· hot suff:Lcient to. wnrrant. a· fin<ling \if. guilt on the part of defencl-
ant-licenee' ... : · · · · . .-
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The defendnnt"'."lic.ensee· has be.en j_n the. liquor business·. for 
approximately ·thirty-:-seven years. .He:: .. has a clean re·co'rd. "·undei~· thG · · 
circumstances, . he is. en ti tlcd. t·o· .the bencfi t of the doubt that exists 
in my mind with respect to ·the accuracy of the instant charges. 

. . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of October, 1943, · 

ORDEHEb, that the charges herein·bo and the same are hereby 
dismissed. 

ALFRED E.· DRISCOLL 
Commissi0ner. 

8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWEH IN APPLICATION.FOE EMPLOY­
MENT PEE.MIT CONCEALING MATEHIAL FACT (CHIMINAL RECOiiD) ·- PERMIT 
SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF TERM. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceodings against 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Employment Permit 
No. 829 issued by the State ) 
Commissioner of Alcoholic 
Bevernge Control. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

Har.ry Ca_stelbaum, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Contr61. 

BY THE . CON1MISSIONER: · 
" ' I ' 

Defendant in these proceGdings ls charged with having given a 
false answer in his application for an employment permit.' Accompany­
ing the chnrge was an order direct.ing d2fendant to show cause wby ·the 
permit should not be suspended or r2voked. 

Subsequent t~ the issuance of the employruent_permit, the Depart­
ment obtained a copy of the dGfendant's fingerprint record. The 
record discloses that in Octobr2r ·191±1,. when defendo.nt was sixteen 
years of age, he was convicted in a police court on a charge of grand 
larceny c..nd was placed on probation for two years. It may be that, 
because of the youthfulness of defendnnt, the. crime in questfon·- did 
not involve moral turpitude, but th~1 t need not be determined in· this 
proceeding. Whether or not the crime involved. moral turpitude,· the 
conviction should have been revea.lad i·n the application. Defendant 
denied in the application that he had ever been convicted of any 
crime. His answer was false. 

\ 

Prior to the dat~ fixed for· hearing herein, d~fendant sur~en­
dereC::: his permit and advised me, in writing, that he had misunderstood 

, the question. He failed to appear at th(~ scheduled hearing. I find 
· defendo.nt guilty as charged. Despite the surrender of the permit, I 
shall, .. under thE1 .circumstances of this case, suspenc the permit for 
the b~~~nce-of it~ term. 

Accordingly, it is, on this- 14th d&y of: October, 1943, 

·ORDERED, that Employment Fermi t N<;:>. 829, heretofore i_ssued· to 
, , - by the State Commissioner -of Alcoholic Bt~v0rage Control, be· 

and the same is her 12by suspended for the; balancE~ of its term, 
effective inm1ediately. 

ALFHED'E. DRISCOLL 
ComE1issioner. 
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9, MORAL TURPITUDE.:-.. CRIME. OF .. BRE,AKING ,: ENTERING;,· ·LARCENY :.Mm· '. .· ·.· . ·· 
HECEIV!NG ·STOLEN . GOODS:- .INVOLV,ES' MORAL TTJF(P!.TUDE. · . . 

: : ~ . ' . . ~-. . , . : . . . . '. ' . ' . ' ; . . 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - FACTS EXAMINED - GOOD 
CONDUCT FOR FIVE YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY·. TO. PUBLIC . 
INTEREST - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTEDe 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove DisqUalification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No. 2ns. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.OR!;)ER 

In January 1919 petitioner, then nineteen years of age, 
pleaded gu"il ty to the crime of breaking, entering, :Larceny ·~md· .-.·. 
receiving .st.o,lt;n .goods .e.nd. yvas s~ntenccd. to ·serve six moriths i'n a 
county periit·entiary. ··:An. <::1xamina.ti.on of the facts discloses that the 
crime involved moral ·tur"pi tude. In April 1.931 petitioner pleaded · 
guilty to the char~e of desertion and was put on probation for three 
year.s. From 1932 untfl ·1940 petitioner. has been before the· court in 
contempt proceedings:.Dri se~eral ·ticdations~ These proceedings fol­
lowed the failure of peti tion•jr to. make· c.:;rtain alimony payments 
ordered:;-PY:;th~ .·,c9urt.:. :·His fing.erprint returns disclot;e_ rio · othor. con..:. 
victions. ,. " .. ·, '. . . i .. '. ... -.· ~.. · , ·. · .. : ' .. · ... · · · ·. · ~. · '.. • -~ , · . . 

• : r I ~ '. I ' 

Pe ti ti oner ·:·repres.ents' ·"that he ·has bfJ.eri' .law...:abiding. for ··at 
least five years last past, and hence, pursuant to. R •. s~ .33:1-31.~,2, 
see~.s .. remoyal :of his qisqua.lif·ication ·rrom".wo.rking f.or• .a liquor 
license·e o~, po19-ing a 1liquor:·1i~c'ertse· '-in this ·state• by reason. of b.is·. 
conv:Lctiori ··of a crime involving moral turpitude. 

' The.· _pryprietor .of an automobile copcE.~rn' Vvho. ·yins:; h,~cl' a: .. l)u_si.ness. 
acquatritance .with petitioner for· abo'ut·· teh years testified· that. , . . ... 
during'· such .tir.16'' petitioner has 'conducted J::l.imsel.(. ·~n:: .a ·1aw~·apiding 
man.nor; .and· has ha_d a g·ood reputatiot1 in 'the community·;·, Sirf1.ilar tes~ 
timor:iy was. g,i ven. by. a. government· engineer v~ho·. has. knovvn: P.eti.i;;"l9n.er '. 
socially for about six years and a steamfitter. ·who. ha..s · krio~vil hlfri for. 
about,"t~welve years.- '· · · · · 

. ' : . . . . 

I find .that. pet:i tioner has conducted himself ii1 a lavv:....abiding 
manner during the five years .imraediat,:~ly pas.t ... I conclude that ·his 
associ~tion with the alcoholic ~cverage·indu~try.will not be .contrary 
to the :public .interest. · '· · · · · 

Accord.ingly, ·it _is, orJ. this 13th d'a_Y of Octobe·~:,. 1946:, 

·ORDERED, that petitioner's statutory' dis:quallf'i~ation because 
of the conviction described h!2re.ln be and the sar:1e is hereby lift1~:,¢!., 
in accordance with.th~ ~~ovislons ·of R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

ALFRED E. ·DRISCOLL 
Cornr.1issioner. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING· 
PROHIBITED HOURS (EL~CTION DAY) - 15 DAY~' SUSPENSION,. LESS.5 FOR 
GUILTY PLEA. ~ : . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

DENNIS H. LANGTON 
T/o. THE DENNIS 
Sparta-Woodpqrt Road 
Sparta Township,~N. J., 

) ·_ 

) . 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-11, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Townsh1p ) 
of ·Sparta. 

- - - - -) 

Dennis H. Langton, Pro Se. 

-·CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

. ~ . 

Edward F. Ambrose,_ Esq., Attorney for Department of Alco~olic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE COJVIMISSIONER: 

Defendant pleaded guilty to the following charge:· .. 

"On September 21, 1~1'-13, Prh11ary Election Day, at·. about 
1:25 P.M., you sold at retail and delivered alcoholic.·bev­

. erages to consumers while polls were open for voting, in .. 
violation of Rule 2 of State Regulations No. 20." 

·~, 

The charge was preferred after two A.BoC .. agents had .each pur­
chased a glass of beer on the licensed. pren1i·ses ·at the time. in 
question. ·· 

In recent months I have determined upon a minimum penalty of 
fifteen days for the sale of alcoholic. beverages dtu·ing prohibited 
hours where the licensee does not have o. .previous record· a.rid wher·e 
there are no aggravating circwnstances •.. Obviously, sales on Election 
Day come wi thfn the purview of this policy. Re Gattus.Qi.. Bulletin· 5~7 '" 
Item ·1; Re· Disbrow, Bulletin 540, Item .3. Five days. of th~ penalty. · 
will be remitted for the plea, making ~ net suspension of ten days. 

Acco~dingly, it is, on this 15th day of October, 1943~ 

. . ORDERED, that. Plenary Retail Consumption License· G-llj issl,led · · · 
to Dennis H. Langton, t/a The· Dennis, ·by the Township Committee of ·· · 
the· Township of Sparta, for premises on Sparta-Woodport·Road, Sparta' 
Township, be t;md the same is hereby suspended for. a periqd of ten 
(10) days, effective at 2:00 A.M. October 19, 1943 and terminating 
at 2:00 A.M. qctobsr 29, 1943. 

· ALFHED E •. DlUSCOLL 
Commissioner~ 
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11. DI.SClPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAG'ES .. "DtJ1{1:NG · :.:.i . 
. ·PROHIBITED HOURS (ELECTION DAY) - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, 1~$~~5 FOR 

GUILTY PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GEOHGE J. HAMILL 
Brace Rd. & Cooper River Pkwy 
Delaware Township 
P.O. Haddonfield, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary He.tail Consump- ) 
tion License C-23, issued by tho 
Township Committee of the Town.ship ) 
of Delaware .. 

- - ~ - -) 

CONCLUSION.S 
AND ORDEn. 

George J. Hamill, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq. , Attorney for De par trnen t of Al cohol.i c" 

· ·" ~ .. ~ .. · .... ~ Beverag·e · Co·ntrol. 
BY TEE COMMISSIONER: 

. ; 

Defendant pleaded guilty-, with an explanation, to the follow-
ing charg~: . . . :" ·'..\ . . .. 

: : ··~·· f. . : . ; ~. : 
;T ,,. :. :: ... .-.;'. "·tt..o~~ · September ~n, 1943, Prin+?fy· .Election Day,. :.-: .... : ... : ,:- .. ,. · 

'·) at a:bout 5:25 P.M., you sold at retail; and delivered.:><;)~ .:"· . .J.< 

alcoholic beverages to consmners while th0 polls were 
optm for. voting, in viol<~ltion of Hul.e ~ ·of State.: . .-: ::::~ 

. \Hegula tibns No. 20." · · · . , · '.1 · · : ....... <. ·: .l. ·( 
. ~ ·.<· '_r : .. ··: . . . . . . : ~ .... -~ ~,. ... : -~ : · .... 

. Defendant r·2prescmts thc.~t~ there ·w~s n.o ·sale e~s he:·ori12r\-::ly"·. ;,.~: 
-.. u tr~ated a few people. n Ir:r>aspe.ctl vo. of. wtcther thQre .. was a~n actu~l 
'· 

1 

·sa1·e ,· the delivery· .of nicoholic oever0rge~ .. ' t9 .. ; consum·2~ .. ~ .... ¢.OP.$.. ti tuted =a 
violation.. Rule ·2 ·of State Hegu~c\ ti.ans. No •. 2.0 provides: ... ·~'.· · .: · 

"No licf:msee shall sell or. :of.fer .. for ·sale :at .r.etai.l 
or .deli vcr to. any consumer' ari;i alc.oholic . beverages in any 
municipality in whic:h n g.ene~"01·;: lffllll:i:·ci.p.ul, primary .. or· . 
speci~l electioh is'b0ing he~d,. while tbe _polls ·are ~pDn 

· ·ror voting at · s1.J.cl~ ole·ctiqn. n .. 

In recent months I ho.vE/ de.te.rniined upo.n a nunimum penalty· of 
· fift8en days for the sale of alcoholic beverages during p.rohi,bi ted 

hours wherG the; licensee Q.o(;S not hav~::~ a prev:l.ous record and where 
there are no aggravat.lng circumstances. Obviously!) sales on Election 
Day come within thB.purv~~w~of~ this policy. Re Gattuso2 Bulletin 
58?, Item l; Re. Disbr<>VG.,·Buil(;tin 540, Item 3. Five days of the 
penalty Will be remitted for th0 pleu, making a net suspension of 
ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of October, 1943, 

ORDEHED,. that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-23, issued 
t') George J. Hamill by th12 Township Commi ttoe of the Township ?f 
Delaware~ for premises located at Brace Ed. & Cooper River Plnvy, 
Delaware; Township, be anc1 the so.mt; is hereby suspended for a period 
of ten (10) days, conmencing at 2: 00 iLlv.l. October 19, 19L13 and 
terminntj_ng at 2:00 A.Ni. October 29, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING . . 
PROHIBITED HOURS (ELECTION DAY) - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR 
GUILTY PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANTON!. TALPASH 
133 Newark & Pompton Turnpike 
Little Falls Township 
P.O. Singac, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consmnp- ) 
tion License C-5, issued by the , 
Township Committee of the Township ) 
of Little Falls. 

- - - - - -) 

Antony Talpash, Pro Se. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

·BY .THE·COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant-licensee pleads guilty to a charge that,: on 
September 21, 1943, Primary Election Day, while the polls were open 
for voting, he sold alcoholic beverages in·violation of Rule 2 of 
State Regulations No. 20. · 

In recent months I have determined upon a minimum penalty of 
fifteen days for the sale of alcoholic beverages during prohibited 
hours where the·licens~e does not have a previous record and where 
there are no aggravating circumstances. Obviously, sales on Election 
Day come within the purview of this poli.cy·. · Re Gattuso, Bulletin 587, 
Item l; Re Disbrow, Bulletin 540, Item 3. .Five days of the penalty 
will be remitted for the plea,, making a net suspension of' ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of October, 1943, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Township of Little Falls to .Antony 
Talpash, for premises 133 Newark & Pompton Turnpike, Little Falls 
Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, 
com.mencing at 3:00 A.M. October 19, 194~ and terminating at 3:00 A.M. 
October 29, 1943. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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13. ..DISCIPLINAitY :PHOCEEDINGS - SALE OF .ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES "DUTIING. 
PHOHIBITED HOURS (ELECTION DAi) - 15 DAYS' -SUSPENSION, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PHILIP & SOPHIE SABIN 
183 Meeker Avenue 
Newark, 8, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-537, issued by the ) 
lVImlicipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Newark. 

- - - - -· -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Samuel S .. ·Ferster., Esq., 
Edward F •. Ambrose, Es·q., 

Attorney for Defendant-Licensees.·· 
Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Bev8rage Control. 

BY TI~E COMMISSIONEE: 

:: ·- .. · ,.J~ef~ncfo.'nt-licensees .p~:Leo.d llQn ~J.lt to a charge that on· 
.. _S-ept.q~ber,:2r,:' 1943.;." .Prtmary Electio:n Dny, whiJ.Ej tlY~ polls were open 

for voting, ·tht::y soid '·a1c·oholic beverages in violation of Rule 2 of 
S~~te:Hegulations.No •. 20. I will accept the plea . 

. . ·: ... .... :. '·'•·· .• -, ·· ... '.; ' ' ,·... ,1. 

,· ·'In·: re C ilri t rho·lJ, ths_-·: J:· -1"1~VU· ·determined Upon . .' ti minimum penalty ·of 
fi:('t.Efo~ :d4ys ;fcfr' ... the ·sa.'le. o.t' alcoliolic ·beverages during prohibi.ted 
hours ~her6 "the.litehse0"dbes~not hav~ ~·-pr~vious re6ord and:where 
there are.nq ~ggravating.circumstances •. _Obviously, sales on Election 
Day .. come vd thiri the purvie·w ·br this. policy. . ho. Gattuso;, -Bulletin 

. 5~7; ·~tern l; Jle .. Disbrow, ·:nu.11·etin. 540, ·Item Z>. · Five days of . the· . 
pennl ty .:will be. r.emi tted. ;for tht:-.·plea, making' ci ·11.c~t suspension of' 
tan:days. _: · · 

•· .. ,: , . 

Accorciin.gly",' _i.-( is,_: ·a:b. tJ;1is 15.t}f dn.y ;of October, ·1943, ·· 
~ . " . . . . .· . ' . . ' . 

OHDERED, that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-537, 
issued by th8 Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverngb Gontrol.· of' the 
City of :Newark to;.Philip & Sophie Sabin, for premises'l83 Meeker 
Avenue, Newark, b-:: ·and the· sllme is hereby· sbspend,;d for·: ten (10) 
.days,. conunencing_ at. 2:00 A.l';I. October_ 19, 19£13 and terminating at 

... 2:.00, A.Ji,. October .29, 1946. ·· ·· 

ALFHED·E. DRISCOLL 
-Comn1issioner. 
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14. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS- - FALSE ANSWEI\ IN APPLICATION FOH 
EMPLOYMENT PERI~UT CONCEALING: MATEEIAL F'ACT (CRIMIN A~ HECOED) . -
PEHMIT REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANTHONY B. TULLIO 
25 W. 65th Street 
New York, N. Y., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Employment Permit 
No. 6269, issued by the State )'. 
Commissioner of Alcoholic · 
Beverage Control. ) 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

No. tho.n Zeiclmcr, EsG u, Attorney for Defendo.nt-Permi ttee. 
Harry Castel~a~m,.Esq.~ Attorney for D~partment of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controi. 

BY THE COl\lilVIISSIONER: 

The defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that he 
falsely concealed in his application for employment permit that he 
had been convicted in 1932 of -maintaining a house of : __ pros ti tu ti on 
and in 193·1 of sell.ing alcoholic beverages without a liquor license. 

The defendant's i9;32 conviction ls one which, per se, involves 
the element of moral turpitude~ Re Case No. 267, Bulletin 570, 
Item 9. He is, therefore, disqualified from employment in any··­
capaci ty on licensed premise-s in this state. H. S. -33: 1-25; 26. 

. . 
In defendant's application for permit, necessitated by reason 

of his non-residence in this state, .. h-~ answered, in the neg2. tive·, 
·Question No. 10 therein, which as.ks: "Ho.ve :you ever been convi-cted 
of any crime?". He testifiea that the nnsvvers to the questions in 
the application were lnserted by a third person and tho.t he signed 
the.application without reading it. This exp~anation, even if 
believed, cannot serve to excus.e the violation. 

_·Th~ permit will b~ revoked. 

--Accordin~li, .it is, on this 15th day of October, 1943, 

OHDERED, that Employ1nent Permit No. 6269, issued by the State 
Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Anthony B. Tullio, be 
and the smne is hereby revoked, effective immediately. ~ 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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15. DISCIPLINAHY.PROCEEDINGS -.SALEOF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGES TO MINORS, 
IN VIOLATIOiJ OF H. S. 33: 1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE HEGULATIONS 
N0.20 - 20 DAYS' SUSPE~SION, LESS 5 FOR.PLEA. 

• • •• • ' • > •• 

) ·rn··the M~tt~r cif ~i~ciplinury. 
Procee~ings .rigairist 

) 
~RIGHtON HOTEL ·60. (a corporation) 
3321 New Jersey Avenue ) 
Wildwood, N. J., 

Holder of Ple.nary·-Re .. t·ail Con~3oo.ption 
License C-3, issueq by·the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of 
Wildwood. 

) 

). 

) 

. GONCLUSIJNS 
AND ORDim 

W. Russell Epler, Esq., Attorney for Defcndnnt-Licensee. 
Milton H. Cooper, Esc~. ·' Attorney for D2p2rt:ment of Alcoholic 

B&verage Control. 

BY THE COM1viISSIONEH: 

Defendant, a corporate:; licensee, ploaded QQ.D: vult, with an 
explanatory stat(2mcnt, to charges alleging, in suqstance, that on 
August 31, 1943 it sold alcoholic beverages to, antl permitted the 
consumption of alcoholic beverages upon its licensed premises by, 
Dorothy __ . _, Dolores , Rita ___ o.nd Coast Guardsmen 
G,2orge , Joseph and Jo:b..n , minors, in violation 
of H. S. 33:1-77 and Rule 1 of State Rogulations No. 200 

The charges were preferred as a result of an b1vestigation 
made by A. B. C. agents. The defendant represents that no member or 
employee of the corporation recalls the violation. However, I am 
satisfied from the ·evidence· in the Departmental records that servic~:i 
was made as charged. 

The defendant cannot successfully d·3f(~nd itself against the 
charge of sale to minors u...n.lcss it can show compliance with all the 
provisions of h. S. 33:1-77, namely (a) that the minor falsely 
represented in writing that he or she was twenty-one Yt'_jars of age.; 
or over, {b) that th(~ appearance of th8 minor was such that an 
ordin2ry prudent person woulJ. believe him or her to be twenty-one 
ye~rs of age or over, and (c) that tha sale was made in gooQ faith, 
relying upon such representation o.nd appearance and in the rciasonable 
belief that the minor was actually twen~-one years of age or over. 
(Underlining ours.) Re Lombardi 2 Bulletin.588, Item 8. 

Dorothy and Dolores were each seventeen years of 
o.go o.nc.1 Rita ______ was ninetGen. Coast Guarc!.sme:n George and 
Joseph wer0 each eighteen yE::ars of age and John was 
nineteen. 

The usual penalty for sal0 of alcoholic beverages to minors, 
wherG there are no aggravating circumstm1ccs, is ten days. Re Kurtz,, 
Bulletin 585, Item 5. Although the licensee has no previous· record, 
the sale of alcoholic beverngGs to six minors, some of whom were 
seventeen and eighteen yt.;ars old, is an aggravating factor. Hence, 
I shall double the usual penalty of ten days and suspend the license 
for twenty days, le;;s five days for thu ~ vult plen, leaving a net 
penalty of fift~en days. R2 Konvitz, BullQtln 539, Item 8. 
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·, 
Accordingly, it is, on this .18.t~ day of October~·· 1943, 

ORDERED, that Pl~nary: Ret~il Consumption.ticense-C-3, issued 
to Brighton Hotel Co. by the Board of Cornnissioners of the City of 
WildwooG., for premises nt 3321 New Jersey Avenue, Wildvvood, be".-o.nd 
the same is hereby suspended· for a period of fifteen (15) days, · 
commencing ,;.t 2:00 A.M. October 25, 1943 and terminating at 2:00 A.M. 
November 9, 1943~ 

l1£lJ ~, Pu-~ 
. / Co~1mis sioner. .. · 


